

Government of Jammu and Kashmir **Higher Education Department** Civil Secretariat, J&K. * *

Subject: Grant of permission in favour of (Prof) Dr. Shabnum Ara Qazi, I/c Principal, Government Degree College, Mattan to visit Saudi Arabia for performing Umrah.

GDC-Estt/100/2024-04-DIRECTOR COLLEGES HIGHER EDU DEPARTMENT J&K. Ref:

Government Order No. 22 JK(HE) of 2025 Dated. 09 -01-2025

Sanction is hereby accorded to the grant of permission in favour of (Prof.) Dr. Shabnum Ara Qazi, I/c Principal, Government Degree College, Mattan alongwith Earned Leave w.e.f. 01-01-2025 to 13-02-2025 to visit the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia for performing Umrah, subject to

the following terms and conditions:-

i. That the leave so sanctioned and the foreign visit shall be entered in the service book

- ii. That she shall not involve herself in any anti national or subversive activities there.
- iii. That she shall not engage herself in any gainful employment there.
- iv. That she shall resume her duty immediately after expiry of sanctioned leave.
- vi. That she shall abide circular instructions issued by GAD vide No: 08-JK(GAD) of 2021
- dated: 13.02.2021.

By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Shantmanu), IAS

Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary) Higher Education Department

Dated: 09 - 01-2025

(Sanjay Kumar Tickoo), JKAS Deputy Secretary to the Government

Thread

No. HED-GAZ/358/2024-04(7594544)

01. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi.

- 04. OSD to Hon'ble Minister for Higher Education Department for kind information of the
- 05. Principal, Government Degree College, Matan.

- 07. Pvt. Secretary to Financial Commissioner(ACS), Higher Education Department.
- 08. Incharge website , Higher Education Department. 09. Government Order Register/Monday Return (W.2.S.C)

ground